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njhiyNehf;F ( Vision ) 

“jpUg;jpahdNjhu; ciog;G 

gilazp” 

 

gzpf;$w;W ( Mission ) 

“mdu;j;jq;fspd; NghJ cjtpa tz;zk; 

Copau; eyNdhd;G Cf;Ftpg;Gf;fis 

cau;tilar; nra;tjd; %yk; rpwe;jNjhu; 

Ntiyj; jsj;jpid cUthf;Fjy;.” 
 

njhiyNehf;F kw;Wk; gzpf;$w;W 
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njhopy; kw;Wk; njhopw;rq;f cwTfs; mikr;rpd; fPo; cs;s rpuk thrdh 

epjpaj;jpd; 2015 Mk; Mz;bd; tUlhe;j mwpf;iff;F tpla mikr;ru; vDk; 

tifapy; tho;j;Jf;fis toq;FtJ kpf;f kfpo;TldhFk;.  

ehl;bd; nghUshjhur; nraw;ghl;bid tYg;ngwr; nra;tjw;F cu%l;Lk; 

gy;yhapukhk; ciog;ghsu;fspd; eyNdhd;gpd; nghUl;L rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpdhy; 

nraw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;s ehlshtpa uPjpapyhd gy;tif epfo;r;rpj; njhlu; ehl;bd; 

ciof;Fk; njhopyhsu; gilapd; nropg;gpw;Ff; fhuzkha; mike;Js;sJ vd;gJ 

njspthfpd;wJ.   

Njrpa nyhj;ju; rigAld; ,ize;J elhj;jpr; nry;yg;gLfpd;w “[hjpf rk;gj” 

nyhj;ju; %yk; ,jw;fhd epjp fpilf;fg; ngWtJld; mjd; %yk; Rkhu; 8.6 

kpy;ypad; mstpyhd ciof;Fk; kf;fsplj;Nj eyd;fisg; ngw;Wf; nfhLf;ifapy; 

midj;J khtl;lq;fSk; cs;slq;Fk; tz;zk; eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;Sjy; 

ghuhl;lj;jf;fjhFk;.  

,f; flg;ghl;bw;fhd xj;Jiog;Gf;fisg; ngw;Wf; nfhLf;Fk; vdJ mikr;rpd; 

cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;Fk;> njhopy; Mizahsu; ehafk; Kjw; nfhz;l  njhopy;; 

jpizf;fsj;jpd; cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;Fk;> tpNrlkhf ,e; epfo;r;rpfis 

xOq;fikj;j tz;zk; eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;Sk; rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpd; 

nghJ Kfhikahsu; cs;spl;l mYtyu; FOtpw;Fk; vdJ tho;j;Jf;fisg; 

gupkhWfpd;Nwd;.  

 

ed;wp> 

 

lg;. b. N[. nrdtpuj;d> 
njhopy; kw;Wk; njhopw;rq;f cwTfs; mikr;ru;.  

  

nfsut njhopy; mikr;rupd; tho;j;Jr; nra;jp 
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rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpd; 2015 tUlhe;j mwpf;iff;F tho;j;Jf;fis toq;ff; 
fpilj;jik kfpo;r;rpfukhdjhFk;.   
 

Rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpd; %yk; ehlshtpa uPjpapy; jdpahu; Jiwapy; njhopy; 

GupAk; kf;fspd; eyNdhd;gpd; nghUl;L tYt+l;Lk; epfo;r;rpfs;> njhopy;rhu; 

topfhl;ly;fs; epfo;r;rpfs;> kUj;Jt cjtpfisg; ngw;Wf; nfhLf;Fk; epfo;r;rpfs; 

kw;Wk; njhopy;rhu; tpgj;Jf;fspdhy; if fhy;fis ,of;Fk; Copau;fSf;F 

nraw;if if fhy;fisg; ngw;Wf; nfhLj;jy; Nghd;w mjptpNrlkhd epfo;r;rpfis 

tbtikj;Jr; nraw;gLj;jpa tz;zk; jpUg;jpfukhdNjhu; ciog;ghsu; gilapid 

cUthf;Fk; flg;ghl;bw;F cu%l;ba tz;zk; cs;sJ.  

mjd; epiyahd Nehf;fq;fs; kw;Wk; mjw;Fj; Jizahd Nehf;fq;fs; Clhf 

Rkhu; 8.6 kpy;ypad; mstpyhd ciog;ghsu;fSf;F kl;Lkd;wp mtu;fsJ 

FLk;gq;fisAk; tYt+l;Ltjw;fhs fUkq;fis Nkw;nfhs;tjid ghuhl;Ljy; 

Ntz;Lk;.  

tpNrlkhf ,yq;ifapd; midj;J khtl;lq;fSk; cs;slq;Fk; tz;zk; ,e; 

epfo;r;rpfis xOq;fikg;gjidAk; ghuhl;Ljy; Ntz;Lk;.   ,jw;fhf 

mu;g;gzpg;Gld; fUkkhw;Wk; njhopw; jpizf;fsj;jpd; cj;jpNahfj;ju;fSf;Fk; rpuk 

thrdh epjpaj;jpd; nghJ Kfhikahsu; cs;spl;l mYtyu; FOtpw;Fk; 

ed;wpapidj; njuptpf;fpd;Nwd;.   

 

Nfhl;lhga [auj;jpd>  
jtprhsu; - rpuk thrdh epjpak; 
nrayhsu; - njhopy; kw;Wk; njhopw;rq;f cwTfs; mikr;R 

 
  

jtprhsupd; tho;j;Jr; nra;jp 
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rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpd; 2015 Mk; Mz;bd; mwpf;iff;F tho;j;Jf;fis 
toq;FtJ kpf;f kfpo;r;rpAld; MFk;. 
 
rpuk thrdh epjpak; Njrpa nyhj;ju; rigAld; xd;wpize;J elhj;Jk; [hjpf 
rk;gj nyhj;ju; %yk; epjpfisr; Nrfupj;J ,yq;if g+uhTk; gue;J tho;fpd;w 
gy;yhapukhk; ciof;Fk; kf;fSf;fhd eyNdhd;Gfis toq;fpa tz;zk; 
mtu;fsJ FLk;gq;fisAk; tYt+l;Lk; nghUl;byhd mjptpNrlkhdNjhu; 
flg;ghl;bid Mw;Wfpd;wJ. mtru epiyikfspd; NghJ Copau;fSf;fhd 
cjtpfis toq;Fjy;> njhopy;rhu; tpgj;Jf;fspd; fhuzkhf capupof;Fk; 
Copau;fspd; gps;isfSf;F Gyikg; guprpy;fidg; ngw;Wf; nfhLj;jy;> kUj;Jtg; 
gpzpaha;T epfo;r;rpfs;> tYt+l;ly; epfo;r;rpfs;> tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpfs;> 
njhopy;rhu; kw;Wk; %d;whk; epiyf; fy;tpg; gapw;rp newpfSf;F mDg;Gjy;> 
njhoy;rhu; topfhl;ly; epfo;Tfs; Nghd;wtw;wpidr; nraw;gLj;jpa tz;zk; 
epjpaj;jpd; eyd;fs; Copau; eyNdhd;Gfspd; nghUl;Lr; nraw;gLj;jg; gLfpd;wd.  
 
njhopy; mikr;rpd; fPo; cs;s gpujp njhopy; mYtyfq;fs; kw;Wk; khtl;l 
njhopy; mYtyfq;fs; Clhfg; gpuhe;jpa kl;lj;jpy; xUq;fpize;J ehl;bd; 
midj;J khtl;lq;fSk; cs;slf;fg;gLk; tz;zk; ,e; epfo;r;rpfis elhj;JtJ 
ghuhl;lj;jf;fjhFk;.  
 
,e; epfo;r;rpfis xOq;fikj;j tz;zk; mtw;wpidr; nraw;gLj;Jk; rpuk thrdh 
epjpaj;jpd; nghJ Kfhikahsu; cl;gl mYtyu; FOtpw;Fk; vdJ ed;wpapidj; 
njuptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpd;Nwd;. 

 

 

 

rhe;jdp mkuJq;fh> 
njhopy; Mizahsu; ehafk;. 
gzpg;ghsu; - rpuk thrdh epjpak;. 

 

 

  

njhopy; Mizahsu; ehafj;jpd; tho;j;Jr; nra;jp. 

.
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gy;yhapukhk; ciof;Fk; kf;fspd; eyd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjid ,yf;fhff; 
nfhz;l rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpdJ 2015 Mz;bd; tUlhe;j mwpf;iff;F tho;j;Jr; 
nra;jpapid toq;FtJ kdk; epiwe;j kfpo;Tld; MFk;.  

 
nghUshjhu mgptpUj;jpapd; cWjpkpf;f mbj;jsk; ehl;bd; ciof;Fk; kf;fs; 
Mtu;. ehl;bd; nghUshjhur; nraw;ghl;bid cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;Fj; Njhs; 
nfhLf;Fk; gy;yhapukhk; ciog;ghsu;fspd; eyNdhd;gpw;fhf Ntz;b rpuk thrdh 
epjpaj;jpdhy; ehlshtpa uPjpapyhd gy;tif epfo;r;rpj; njhlnuhd;W 
nraw;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

ehl;bDs; Vw;gl;Ls;s rkhjhdr; #oYld; jPtpd; midj;J khtl;lq;fSk; 
cs;slq;Fk; tz;zk; gy;NtWgl;l epfo;r;rpfis elhj;jp ciof;Fk; kf;fspd; 
eyNdhd;gpw;fhd eltbf;iffspy; epjpak; <Lgl;L tUfpd;wJ.  

njhopyhsu;fspd; eyNdhd;Gfis Nkk;gLj;Jjy;> mtru epiyikfspd; NghJ 
njhopyhsu;fSf;fhd kUj;Jt trjpfis toq;Fjy;> mdu;j;jq;fspd; NghJ  
njhopyhsu;fSf;F kw;Wk; mtu;fspd; jq;fp tho;NthUf;F epjpapay; kw;Wk; gpw 
eyd;fis toq;Fjy; kw;Wk; njhopy;rhu; tpgj;Jf;fspdhy; capupof;Fk; my;yJ 
g+uz tyJ Fiwtpw;Fl;gLk; Copau;fspd; gps;isfSf;fhd Gyikg; guprpy;fis 
toq;Fjy; Nghd;w mjptpNrl Nehf;fq;fs; Clhfj; jdJ Nritg; guk;giy 
tpuptilar; nra;Js;sJ.  
 
,e; eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;Sifapy; nfsut njhopy; mikr;rupd; 
mwpTWj;jy;fs;> mikr;Rr; nrayhshpd;; topfhl;ly;fs;> njhopy; jpizf;fsk; 
kw;Wk; Vida xUq;fpize;j epWtdq;fsplkpUe;Jk; vkf;Ff; fpilf;Fk;; 
xj;Jiog;gpid ehd; kpf;f ed;wpAld; epidT $u;fpd;Nwd;.  

NkYk; ,e; eltbf;iffis ntw;wpkpf;fjha; Mw;Wk; nghUl;Lj; Njitahd 
xj;Jiog;gpid> Mu;tj;jpid epjKk; ntspf;fhl;Lk; vdJ mYtyu; FOtpw;Fk; 
vdJ kdkhu;e;j ed;wpapidj; ,q;F njhptpj;Jf; nfhs;fpd;Nwd;.  

 

 

b. Mu;. [ayj;,  
nghJ Kfhikahsu;> 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;. 
 

 

nghJ Kfhikahsupd; tho;j;Jr; nra;jp  
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gzpg;ghsu; rig 2015 – rpuk thrdh epjpak 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ngau; gjtp 

v];. vk;. Nfhl;lhga [auj;d jtprhsu; 

vk;. b. rP. mkuJq;f cWg;gpdu; 

vk;. N[. Mu;. Gtpuh[; cWg;gpdu; 

lg;. gP. mkurpq;f cWg;gpdu; 

v];. vd;. #upaFkhu cWg;gpdu; 

Nf. b. v];. Mu;. cgNrd cWg;gpdu; 

b. Mu;. [ayj; nghJ Kfhikahsu;/rpuk 
thrdh epjpak; 
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rpuk thrdh epjpak; 

1998 ,yf;fk; 12 nfhz;l rl;lj;jpd; %yk; epWtg;gl;l rpuk thrdh epjpak; njhopy; kw;Wk; 

njhopw;rq;f cwTfs; mikr;rpd; fPo; fhzg;gLfpd;w njhopyhsu;fspd; eyNdhd;gpd; nghUl;L 

Muk;gpf;fg;;gl;lNjhhu; epWtdkhFk;.  rpuk thrdh epjpar; rl;lj;jpd; 6 gpujhd Nehf;fq;fs; 

mbg;gilapy; Muk;gk; Kjy; ,w;iw tiuapYk; gy;tif eyNdhd;G epfo;r;rpfis elhj;jpa tz;zk; 

,yq;if tho; njhopyhsu;fspd; Nkk;ghl;bw;fhd eltbf;iffs; xOq;fikf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  

 

rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpd; Kf;fpa tUkhd topahf Njrpa nyhj;ju; rigapdhy; ngw;Wj; jug;gLk; 

gq;fspg;ghdJ [hjpf rk;gj nyhj;ju; tpw;gidAld; gbg; gbahf mjpfupj;j tz;zk; cs;sJld;> 

mg; gq;fspg;G mjupj;jikapd; %yk; njhopyhsu; eyNdhd;gpd; nghUl;L Nkw;nfhs;sg;glTs;s 

NritfisAk; ,j;Jld; nkd;NkYk; mjpfupj;Jf; nfhs;s KbAk;.  

 

rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpd; Nehf;fq;fs; 
 

(m) njhopyhsu;fspd; eyNdhd;gpid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;. 
 
(M) njhopyhsu;fs; njhopypy; <Lgl;bUe;j epWtdq;fs; Kd;dwptpj;jy; ,d;wp %b tplg;gLk; 

re;ju;g;gq;fspy; Fwpj;j njhopyhsu;fSf;F epjpapay; kw;Wk; gpw cjtpfis toq;Fjy;. 
 
(,) mtru epiyikfspd; NghJ njhopyhsu;fSf;fhd kUj;Jt kw;Wk; gpw trjpfis toq;Fjy;. 
 
(<) njhopyhsu;fSf;F vjpuhf tprhuizfs; Muk;gpf;fg;gLifapy; mtu;fSf;fhd jw;fhypf 

cjtpfisg; ngw;Wf; nfhLj;jy;.  
 
(c) mdu;j;j epiyikfspd; NghJ njhopyhsu;fSf;F kw;Wk; mth;fsJ jq;fp tho;NthUf;F  
 epjpapay; kw;Wk; gpw cjtpfis toq;Fjy;. 
 
(C) njhopyhsu;fspd; eyNdhd;gpd; nghUl;L mjptpNrl Nritfis Mw;wpNahUf;fhd 

guprpy;fis toq;Fjy;.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

rpuk thrdh epjpak; kw;Wk; mjd; Nehf;fq;fs 
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Rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpw;fhd tUkjpfs; 
 

(m) ghuhSkd;wj;jpdhy; epjpaj;jpd; Nehf;fq;fis Mw;Wk; nghUl;byhd eltbf;iffSf;fhf 
mt;tg;NghJ epiwNtw;wg;glf; $ba midj;J epjp Vw;ghLfs;.  

 
(M) RNjr my;yJ ntspehl;L %yq;fspdhy; nfhilfs;> md;gspg;Gf;fs; my;yJ 

ed;nfhilfshff; fpilf;Fk; midj;J epjpfs;.  
 
(,) epjpaj;jpdhy; nra;ag;gl;Ls;s KjyPLfs; %yk; tUkhdkhff; fpilf;Fk; njhiffs;. 
 
(<) 13 Mk; cWg;Giuapd; fPo; Fwpg;gplg;gLk; nyhj;ju; rPl;Lf;fs; %yk; fpilf;Fk; njhiffs; 

cs;spl;l ,r;rl;lj;jpd; fPo; jdJ mjpfhuq;fisr; nraw;gLj;Jifapy; kw;Wk; flg;ghLfis 
Mw;Wifapy; epjpaj;jpw;Ff; fpilf;Fk; midj;Jj; njhiffs;.   

 

jdpahu; Jiw Copau;fis cs;slf;Fk; tz;zk; ,e; epjpak; epWtg;gl;Ls;sJld;> Ra njhopy;fspy; 

<Lgl;Ls;stu;fs; ,jpy; cs;slf;fg;gl khl;lhu;fs;. rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpf; epjpf; nfhs;stpd; 

mbg;gilapy; gy;NtWgl;l epfo;r;rpfs; Fwpf;fg;gl;l vy;iyfspDs; nraw;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. epjpf; 

nfhs;ssT mjpfupj;jjd; gb mt; vy;iyfspYk; mg;ghw; nrd;w tz;zk; njhlu;e;Jk; Nritfis 

tpupTgLj;jy; 2012 Mk; Mz;by; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.  
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rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpd; tsu;r;rp 

tiuG 1 

  
2011 

(kpy;ypad;) 
2012 

(kpy;ypad;) 
2013 

(kpy;ypad;) 
2014 

(kpy;ypad;) 
2015 

(kpy;ypad;) 

epjpaj;jpd; ngWkjp 187 234 292 331 369 

epjpaj;jpd; tsu;r;rp 39 47 58 39 38 

 

 

tiuG 2 

nyhj;ju; tUkhdk; 

  
2011 

(kpy;ypad;) 
2012 

(kpy;ypad;) 
2013 

(kpy;ypad;) 
2014 

(kpy;ypad;) 
2015 

(kpy;ypad;) 

tUkhdk; 39 49 63 59 62 

tUkhd tsu;r;rp 11 10 14 -4 3 
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rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpd; epfo;r;rpfs; gw;wpa kPsha;T  

 

,yq;ifapy; fhzg;gl;l cs;ehl;L Nkhjy;fs; %d;W jrhg;jq;fs; g+uhff; fhzg;gl;lJld; mJ 
2009 Mk; Mz;L Kw;Wg; ngWjy; kw;Wk; murpay; ];jpug;ghL fhuzkhf ,yq;ifapd; 
nghUshjhu tsu;r;rp kpfj; JupjkhdNjhu; tsu;r;rpahff; fhzg;gl;lJ.   

mjd; gpujpgydhfg; ngUkstpyhd ntspehl;L KjyPLfs; ,yq;ifapDs; Kjyplg;gl;L ngUk; 

vz;zpf;if mstpyhd Ntiy tha;g;Gf;fs; ,yq;ifapDs; cUthapd. ,jd; %yk; 

mjpfsthd ciog;ghsu; gilnahd;W ,yq;ifapDs; tsu;r;rp ngw;wJld; jw;rkakhFifapy; 

ciog;ghsu; gil Rkhu; 09 kpy;ypad;fshFk;.  

 

rpuk thrdh epjpaj;jpdhy; gy;NtWgl;l Nehf;fq;fspd; Clhfr; nraw;gLj;jg;gLk; epfo;r;rpfs;.   

rpuk thrdh epjpak; 06 Nehf;fq;fspd; Clhf Copau; eyNdhd;gpid Nkk;gLj;Jk; nghUl;L 

eltbf;iffis Nkw;nfhs;tJld;> mr; nraw;ghLfs; xt;nthU Nehf;fj;jpd; Clhfr; 

nraw;gLj;jg;gl;ld. 

(m) njhopyhsu;fspd; eyNdhd;gpid Nkk;gLj;Jjy;. 
 
 
 
 

 

27-02-2015 Me; jpfjp mtprhtiy KjyPl;L Cf;Ftpg;G tyaj;jpy; tpopg;Gzu;T 
epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  
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22/23-05-2015 Me; jpfjp thupag;nghyapy; tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22/23-05-2015 Me; jpfjp thupag;nghy = Rkq;fy tpj;jpahyaj;jpy; tYt+l;ly; 
epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  
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23-05-2015 Me; jpfjp `l;ld; njhopy; gzpkidapy; tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid 
elhj;Jjy;.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

08-03-2015 Me; jpfjp cyf kfspu; jpdj;jpid Kd;dpl;L fl;Lehaf;f KjyPl;L Cf;Ftpg;G 
tyaf; Nfl;Nghu; $lj;jpy; tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  
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21/22-08-2015 Me; jpfjp mDuhjGuj;jpy; tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  

 

 

 

 

 

28-09-2015 Me; jpfjp jpUNfhzkiy njhopy; gzpkidapy; tpopg;Gzu;T 
epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  
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29-09-2015 Me; jpfjp nghyd;dWit $l;LwT tq;fpf; Nfl;Nghu; $lj;jpy; tpopg;Gzu;T 
epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  

 

 

 

24-10-2015 Me; jpfjp N`hkhfikg; gpuNjrj;jpy; fz; kUj;Jt Kfhnkhd;wpid 
elhj;Jjy;. 
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01-11-2015 Me; jpfjp ,uj;jpdGup Palm Garden ,y; elhj;jg;gl;l fz; kUj;Jt Kfhk;.  

 

 

 

 

01-11-2015 Me; jpfjp ,uj;jpdGup Gdpj N[hf;fpk; kfh tpj;jpahyaj;jpy; ,lk;ngw;w fz; 
kUj;Jt Kfhk;. 
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18-12-2015 Me; jpfjp tTdpah fhkpdp tpj;jpahyaj;jpy; elhj;jg;gl;l fz; kUj;Jt 
Kfhk;.  

 

 

 

 

 

12-10-2015 Me; jpfjp Njrpa njhopy; ghJfhg;G kw;Wk; Rfhjhu epWtdf; Nfl;Nghu; 
$lj;jpy; 06 egu;fSf;F nraw;iff; if fhy;fisg; ngw;Wf; nfhLj;jy;.  
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(c) mdu;j;j epiyikfspd; NghJ njhopyhsu;fSf;F kw;Wk; mth;fsJ jq;fp tho;NthUf;F 
epjpapay; kw;Wk; gpw cjtpfis toq;Fjy;. 

 

20-03-2015 Me; jpfjp Gyikg;guprpy;jhuh;fs; 60 NgUf;fhd Gyikg;guprpy;fisg; 
ngw;Wf; nfhLj;jy;.  

 

,tw;Wf;F Nkyjpfkhf> 
 
❖ 06-11-2015 Me; jpfjp ntypkilapy; njhopyhsu;fis tYt+l;Lk; ehd;F 

epfo;r;rpfis elhj;Jjy;. 

❖ 10-12-2015 Me; jpfjp rKf ciuahly; kw;Wk; Ntiyj;js xj;Jiog;G gpuptpd; 
%yk; tUlhe;jk; elhj;jg;gLk; r%ff; fye;Jiuahly; Nghl;bd; njhlupd; 2015 
Mk; Mz;bd; ntw;wpahsu;fSf;fhd mDruizapidg; ngw;Wf; nfhLj;jy;.   

❖ 24-04-2015 Me; jpfjp mtprhtiy KjyPl;L Cf;Ftpg;G tyaj;jpy; fz; kUj;Jt 
epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  

❖ 09-05-2015 Me; jpfjp k`ufikapy; fz; kUj;Jt epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  

❖ 15-05-2015 Me; jpfjp khN`h CST (Pvt) Ltd ,y; tpopg;Gzu;T epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid 
elhj;Jjy;. 

❖ 22-05-2015 Me; jpfjp khN`h North Western Apparel (pvt) Ltd ,y; tpopg;Gzu;T 
epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;. 

❖ 29-09-2015 Me; jpfjp nghyd;dWit Texwin Clothing (pvt) Ltd ,y; fz; kUj;Jt 
epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  

❖ 29-09-2015 Me; jpfjp nghyd;dWit Crown Polysack Lanka (pvt) Ltd ,y;  fz; 
kUj;Jt epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  

❖ 27-10-2015 Me; jpfjp ntypkil kfh tpj;jpahyaj;jpy; fz; kUj;Jt 
epfo;r;rpnahd;wpid elhj;Jjy;.  

❖ mtprhtiy KjyPl;L Cf;Ftpg;G tyaj;jpy; gzpGhpAk; njhopyhsu;fSf;fhf 
elhj;jg;gl;l tpthjg; Nghl;bfs;> rpj;jpug; Nghl;bfs; kw;Wk; tPbNah jahupg;Gg; 
Nghl;bfspd; ntw;wpahsu;fSf;fhd guprpy;fisg; ngw;Wf; nfhLj;jy;.  

❖ 19-12-2015 Me; jpfjp tTdpahtpy; 200 khztu;fSf;fhd ghlrhiy cgfuzq;fs; 
kw;Wk; Gj;jfg; igfis toq;Fjy; 
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HRAMA VASANA FUND    

Statement of Financial Performance    

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015    

        Rs.               Rs. 

        2015              2014 

Revenue    

 Income      Note 7   65,398,341.79   65,007,177.52 

Total Revenue      65,398,341.79   65,007,177.52 

    

Expenses    

    

Administrative Expenses   Note 8   7,109,721.84     5,872,945.22 

    

Depreciation                                                      Note 9      965,527.22        683,441.92 

      

Expenditure for objective of fund                 Note 10                  18,829,460.31                     19,169,470.75 

Total Expenses                     26,904,709.37                    25,725,857.89 

    

Surplus for year                      38,493,632.42                    39,281,319.63 

    

    

    

    

 

 

  



25 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;                   tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2015 

 

SHRAMA VASANA FUND    

Statement of Changes in Funds    

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015    

   

        Accumulated Fund              Total 

 

Balance as at 31st December 2013     292,153,541.17             292,153,541.17 

      

Surplus for the year       39,281,319. 63                     39,281,319.63 

Balance as at 31st December 2014     331,434,860.80            331,434,860.80 

                   
Previous Year Adjustment               11,436.00                             11,436.00 

 

Surplus for the year        38,493,632.42                      38,493,632.42 

 

Balance as at 31st December 2015     369,939,929.22                    369,939,929.22 
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SHRAMA VASANA FUND    

Cash flow Statement    

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015    

    

        Rs.     Rs.  

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    2015    2014 

Surplus for year      Note 11   38,493,632.42  39,280,319.63  

Non-cash movements    

Depreciation             965,527.22        683,441.92  

Increment of other payables            518,047.70      1,312,982.92  

Investment Interest                                                                         (2,624,822.50)                    (5,082,808.23) 

Distress Loan Interest                                                                                 (9,172.22)                            (2,603.94) 

Repo investment interest        -            (19,675.35) 

Other income           (155,207.07)         (10,890.00) 

Increment of other receivables                    (43,014,170.00)                  (59,867,360.00) 

Net cash flows from operating activities    (5,826,164.45)  (23,706,593.05) 

    

    

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    

Purchasing of Plant, Machinery& equipment      (407,369.05)  (3,824,746.74) 

Purchasing of Intangible Asset       -          (33,000.00) 

Investment Interest       3,463,754.00     7,337,986.31  

Distress Loan Interest               9,172.22                             2,603.94  

Repo investment interest        -            19,675.35  

Other income            155,207.07          10,890.00  

Deposit Postal Machine & Insurance        (165,478.97)                - 

 Web base & ISO                           (144,600.00)                 -    

Investment         2,000,000.00   19,000,000.00 

Net cash flows from investing activities       4,910,685.27   22,513,408.86  

    

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents      (915,479.18)  (1,165,534.19) 

Cash and cash Equivalents at beginning of period      1,832,805.75    2,998,339.94  

Cash and cash Equivalents at end of period         917,326.57    1,832,805.75  

    

    

    

 

 



27 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;                   tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2015 

  

 

SHRAMA VASANA FUND     

Statement of Accounting Policies    

 

 

1. Significant Accounting Policies 

  

1.1 General Policies 

 

1.1.1 Reporting Entity 

    

 SHRAMA VASANA FUND is incorporated by Shrama Vasana Fund Act, No.12 Of 1998.  

 
1.1.2 Date of Authorization for issue 

The Financial Statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 08th February 2016. 

 
1.1.4 Basis of Preparation 

 

a) Statement of Compliance 

 

The financial statement comply with Sri Lanka Public Sector Accounting Standards for the accrual basis of 

Accounting.  

b) Basic of Measurement 

The Financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis adjusted for revaluations of assets. 

 
c) Use of Estimates and Judgements 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and the accounting policies have been 

applied consistently throughout the period.    
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SHRAMA VASANA FUND 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

For the year ended 31st December      

      

Note 1      

Plant Machinery and Equipment      

          Cost                  Additions                  Depreciation  Cum. Depreciation       Net Value 

Machinery and Equipment 510,267.50 190,920.00    92,432.92     385,142.01      316,045.49 

Audio & Video Visual 311,489.00     8,325.00                  78,191.57     120,342.82                199,471.18 

Air Conditioners               1,377,009.99            -      259,345.00     584,134.70      792,875.29 

Computers               1,776,254.00     4,250.00   403,906.14               1,110,464.22      670,039.78 

Furniture and Fittings           1,153,065.75  122,134.05   116,742.10     197,612.77             1,077,587.03 

Office Equipment                   307,273.14    81,740.00     14,909.49     211,717.32      177,295.82 

                5,435,359.38  407,369.05   965,527.22               2,609,413.84             3,233,314.59 

      

      

      

Note 2      

Intangible Asset      

Accounting Package           33,000.00     

             33,000.00  

      

Note 3      

Other Receivables      

T.O.D.    331,978,191.00      

Festival Advance             13,000.00      

Distress Loan           454,650.00      

Interest on fixed deposits investment      1,537,424.66  

Other Receivable              14,360.00        

    333,997,625.66  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 4  

Cumulative Fund as at 01.01.2015  331,446,296.80  

Surplus for year 2015     38,493,632.42 

Cumulative Fund as at 31.12.2015  369,939,929.22 
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Note 5   

Other Payables   

Provision for Audit Fee       66,222.00   

Overtime           9,891.90   

Telephone Payable        21,098.06   

Provide of employee welfare                     662,493.71   

Provision for empowerment       14,700.00   

Health camp payable                  2,527,170.00   

Provision for legal Aids                     1 80,000.00   

Assets Maintains & Repair Payable      22,077.90   

Advertising & Promotion Payable     1 0,000.00   

Electricity and Water payable           4,662.00   

Other Payables                         33,101.00  

                                                      3,551,416.57  

   

   

Note 6   

Fixed Assets has been depreciated on following rates.   

   

   

Machinery and Equipment  20%  

Air Conditioners   20% 

Audio & Video Visual  25%  

Computers   25%   

Furniture & Fittings   10%  

Office Equipment   7.5%  

   

   

   

Depreciable value of final assets have been depreciated up to scrap value Rs.1   

   

   

   

Note 7   

Income   

Shrama Vasana Lottery Income  62,609,140.00   

Fixed Deposit Investment Income    2,624,822.50   

Distress Loan Interest Income            9,172.22   

Other Income         155,207.07  

                                                       65,398,341.79  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

  



30 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;                   tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2015 

 

Note 8   

Administrative Expenditure   

Salary & wages   1,864,978.48   

E.P.F.                        389,253.80   

E.T.F.         58,388.07   

Cost of Living Allowance     678,600.00   

Other Allowance      471,629.11   

Budgetary Allowance     830,000.00   

Allowance for Chairman     109,767.00   

Allowance for Internal Auditor      60,000.00   

Practical trainee Allowance     403,815.00   

Director board Allowance       48,000.00   

Bonus       120,000.00   

Overtime         74,758.64   

Domestic Travelling & Sub       45,800.00   

Stationery      167,606.84   

Fuel       279,100.00   

Postal Expenses        17,015.00   

Telephone Expenses     203,592.74   

Entertainment Expenses       56,050.00   

Refreshment & Other     169,592.25    

Sundry           9,963.00   

Audit Expenses        60,000.00   

Staff training cost      120,500.00   

Electricity & Water        76,638.24   

Other Service      313,606.55   

Maintains expense      443,957.44   

Bank Charges          1,110.00   

Staff Welfare        35,999.68  

    7,109,721.84  

   

   

   

   

   

Note 9   

Depreciation   

Depreciation on computers    403,906.14  

Depreciation on Air conditioners   259,345.00  

Depreciation on Audio & Video Visual     78,191.57  

Depreciation on Furniture and Fittings    116,742.10  

Depreciation on Office Equipment     14,909.49  

Depreciation on Machinery      92,432.92 

      965,527.22 
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Note 10   

Expenditure to achieve targets of the fund   

Health Camp Expense               6,421,586.27   

Empowerment Expense               1,713,946.50   

Worker Awareness                   451,167.12   

Welfare Expense                1,920,035.96   

Compensation Benefits                     50,000.00   

Technical Education Expense                       4,800.00   

Legal aid Expense                      66,250.00   

Financial & other benefits -Scholarship Exp.       6,499,536.46   

Advertising & Promotions Expenditure              1,389,378.00   

Award Ceremony Programs                                   312,760.00  

                                                                  18,829,460.31  

   

   

   

Note 11   

Surplus for year 2015                             38,493,632.42  

Surplus for year 2015 (Cash Flow)           38,493,632.42  
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Shrama Vasana  Fund  
   

Statement of Fixed Deposit Analysis    
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015.    
 

     

Deposit date Bank             Value   
Mature 
date 

Interest 
rate 

    Interest 
Receivable    

     for 2015  

2015.01.20 
HDFC 

            
2,000,000.00  2016.01.20 7.00%       132,712.33  

2015.02.28 
NSB 

            
3,000,000.00  2016.02.28 6.50%          78,438.36  

2015.03.29 
HDFC 

            
3,000,000.00  2016.03.29 8.00%         182,794.52  

2015.04.16 
HDFC 

            
3,000,000.00  2016.04.16 8.00%         170,958.90  

2015.05.12 
HDFC 

            
8,000,000.00  2016.05.12 8.00%         410,301.37  

2015.05.28 PEOPLES 
            
2,000,000.00  2016.05.28 6.75%            80,630.14  

2015.07.02 PEOPLES 
            
4,000,000.00  2016.07.02 7.00%         140,383.56  

2015.07.18 
HDFC 

            
2,000,000.00  2016.07.18 8.00%             73,205.48  

2015.09.04 
HDFC 

            
5,000,000.00  2016.09.04 8.00%           130,410.96  

2015.09.29 
HDFC 

            
1,000,000.00  2016.09.29 8.00%             20,602.74  

2015.11.22 
NSB 

            
2,000,000.00  2016.11.22 7.75%             16,986.30  

  35,000,000.00          1,537,424.66  
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SHRAMA VASANA FUND     

 Comparison of Budget 2015     

 For the Year December 31, 2015    

   Actual Amount   Budget Amount   

Administrative Expenditure    

Salary & wages  1,864,978.48         

E.P.F.      389,253.80         

E.T.F.        58,388.07         

Cost of Living Allowance    678,600.00       4,400,000.00   

Bonus      120,000.00         

Practical trainee Allowance    403,815.00         

Director board Allowance      48,000.00         

Budgetary Allowance    830,000.00                      

Allowance for Chairman    109,767.00                       

Allowance for Internal Auditor    60,000.00 

Other Allowance      471,629.11      2,750,000.00   

Overtime           4,758.64         165,000.00   

Domestic Travelling & Sub       45,800.00           55,000.00   

Fuel         79,100.00         700,000.00   

Postal Expenses        17,015.00         

Telephone Expenses     203,592.74         250,000.00   

Entertainment Expenses       56,050.00         

Refreshment & Other     169,592.25        

Sundry           9,963.00          

Other Service     313,606.55          

Stationery & Other      167,606.84        

Audit Expenses        60,000.00     1,020,000.00   

Staff training cost     120,500.00         495,000.00   

Electricity & Water       76,638.24      1,000,000.00   

Maintains expense     443,957.44         520,000.00   

Staff Welfare        35,999.68         500,000.00  

   7,109,721.84    11,885,000.00   

     

Expenditure to achieve targets of the fund    

Health Camp Expense  6,421,586.27         7,500,000.00   

Empowerment Expense  1,713,946.50         2,500,000.00   

Worker Awareness       451,167.12            750,000.00   

Welfare Expense   1,921,997.08         4,300,000.00   

Compensation Benefits       50,000.00            500,000.00   

Technical Education Expense         4,800.00            300,000.00   

Medical & other facilities                 -           1,250,000.00   

Legal aid Expense        66,250.00            200,000.00   

Scholarship Expense  6,499,536.46         6,500,000.00   

Award Ceremony Program     312,760.00         1,500,000.00   

Advertising & Promotions   1,389,378.00         4,000,000.00   

                                    18,831,421.43       29,300,000.00   

  

Plant Machinery and Equipment    
Machinery and Equipment    190,920.00    
Audio & Video Visual         8,325.00    
Air Conditioners                 -   
Computers          4,250.00         2,675,000.00   
Furniture and Fittings    122,134.05   
Office Equipment       81,740.00         2,000,000.00   
      407,369.05        4,675,000.00   
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SHRAMA VASANA FUND   

As at December 2015   

Trail Balance   

   

Bank           917,326.57   

Fixed Deposit Investment   35,000,000.00  

Pre-payment of Insurance         142,198.97  

Advance in ISO & Web Base System        144,600.00   

Deposit Postal Machine           23,280.00 

Other Receivable            14,360.00     

T.O.D. Receivable                   331,978,191.00   

Fixed Deposit Interest Receivable     1,537,424.66   

Distress Loan          454,650.00   

Festival Advance            13,000.00   

Furniture and fittings     1,275,199.80   

Intangible Assets: Accounting Package          33,000.00   

Audio & Video Visual         319,814.00  

Machinery and Equipment         701,187.50  

Air conditioners       1,377,009.99   

Computers       1,780,504.00   

Office Equipment          389,013.14   

Accu. Depreciation. Office Equipment             211,717.32 

Accu. Depreciation. Computers                          1,110,464.22 

Accu.Depreciation. Air Conditioners             584,134.70  

Accu. Depreciation.Machinary& Equipment            385,142.01 

Accu.Depreciation. Audio & Video Visual            120,342.82 

Accu.Depreciation. Furniture & Fittings                              197,612.77 

Welfare Program Payable              662,493.71  

Asset maintains & Repair                22,077.90  

Empowerment Pro.Payable                14,700.00  

Other Payable                 33,101.00  

Advertising & Promotion Payable               10,000.00  

Health camp Payable                           2,527,170.00  

Water & Electricity Payable                         4,662.00  

Audit fee Payable                                              66,222.00  

Overtime Payable                                                9,891.90  

Telephone Payable                                              21,098.06  

Legal aid Payable                                            180,000.00  

Cumulative Fund                                                     292,164,977.17  

Retained Earnings                                                       39,281,319.63  

ShramaVasana Lottery Income                                                     62,609,140.00  

Assets Maintance& Repair         74,965.90   

Depreciation:Dep.Office Equipment        14,909.49  

Depreciation:Dep.Computers       403,906.14  

Depreciation:Dep.Airconditioners      259,345.00  

Depreciation:Dep.Machinary& Equipment       92,432.92  

Depreciation:Dep.Audio& Video Visual        78,191.57  

Depreciation:Dep.Furniture& Fittings      116,742.10  

E.P.F.         389,253.80   

E.T.F.           58,388.07   

Bank Charges            1,110.00   

Telephone Charges        203,592.74   

Postage           17,015.00   

Water & Electricity charges         76,638.24   
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Staff Welfare      35,999.68   

Office Maintance & Repair   196,450.02   

Other Service    313,606.55   

Audit Fee       60,000.00   

Vehicle Maintance & Repair   172,541.52   

Practical Trainee Allowance   403,815.00   

Allowance for Directors     48,000.00   

Staff salaries                 1,864,978.48   

Allowance for Chairman   109,767.00   

Budgetary allowance   830,000.00   

Cost of Living Allowance   678,600.00   

Bonus     120,000.00   

Fuel Allowance     279,100.00   

Salary Allowances    471,629.11   

Allowance for Internal Auditor    60,000.00   

Over time      74,758.64   

Others       59,190.25   

Sundry expenses        9,963.00   

Refreshment    110,402.00  

Entertainment      56,050.00   

Stationaries & Others   167,606.84   

Domestic Travelling & Sub     45,800.00   

Health Camp Expenses                6,421,586.27   

Empowerment Programs                1,713,946.50   

Worker Awareness                    451,167.12   

Welfare Program                 1,920,035.96   

Compensation Benefits     50,000.00   

Technical Education Programs      4,800.00   

Legal Aid Programs      66,250.00   

Scholarships Program                6,499,536.46   

Award Ceremony Programs                   312,760.00   

Promotions Programs                   573,140.00   

Advertisements                    816,238.00   

Training of Staff                    120,500.00   

Other income                                                               155,207.07  

Interest of Diss.Loan                                                  9,172.22  

Fixed Deposit Interest                                                          2, 624,822.50 

             403,005,469.00  403,005,469.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



36 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;                   tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2015 

 



37 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;                   tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2015 

 



38 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;                   tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2015 

 



39 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;                   tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2015 

 



40 
rpuk thrdh epjpak;                   tUlhe;j mwpf;if 2015 

 


